CH \$65.00.00 851748;

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Assignment ID: TMI29338 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Antares Capital LP		02/21/2024	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Therigy, LLC		
Street Address:	2301 Maitland Center Pkwy., Suite 201		
City:	Maitland		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	32751		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4015188	THERIGY	
Registration Number:	5222653	THERIGY	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2026375910

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2026375600

Email: HLDCTMGroup@hoganlovells.com,DCTrademark@hoganlovells.com

Correspondent Name: Anna Kurian Shaw
Address Line 1: Hogan Lovells US LLP
Address Line 2: 555 13th Street NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	086335.000788
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GLYN GAMAB
SIGNATURE:	GLYN GAMAB
DATE SIGNED:	02/21/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=Project Comet - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Therigy#page1.tif source=Project Comet - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Therigy#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008351 FRAME: 0029

900835633

source=Project Comet - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Therigy#page3.tif source=Project Comet - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Therigy#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made and effective as of February 21, 2024 and granted by **Antares Capital LP**, as administrative agent for the Lenders under the Credit Agreement referenced in the Security Agreement (as defined below), as assignee (the "Assignee"), in favor of **THERIGY**, **LLC**, a Florida limited liability company (the "Assignor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Memorandum Of Security Interest In Trademarks dated as of November 27, 2019 (the "Memorandum Of Security Interest"), which was entered into in connection with the Security Agreement dated as of March 1, 2019 (the "Security Agreement") and recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 2, 2019 at reel 6806, frame 0191, the Assignor granted to the Assignee, a lien on and security interest in all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Assignor has requested and the Assignee has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the termination, release and discharge of the Assignee's security interest in and lien on all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignee does hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Trademark Collateral</u>. For purposes of this Release, "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>" means all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether existing as of the date of the Memorandum Of Security Interest or thereafter created or acquired:
 - (a) all of its Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the Trademarks registered in the United States referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;
 - (b) all reissues, renewals, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;
 - (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
 - (d) all income, accounts receivable, royalties and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim against third parties for past, present, and future (i) infringement, misappropriations, other impairment or dilution of any Trademark or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.
- 2. Release and Assignment. The Assignee, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, does hereby terminate, release and discharge (a) the liens and security interest created under the Security Agreement and Memorandum Of Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and (b) the entirety of its security interest in all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral and any such right, title and interest of the Assignee, if any, shall hereby terminate, cease and become void. To the extent Assignee retains any right, title or interest in, to or under the Trademark Collateral, Assignee hereby assigns, transfers, delivers and conveys to Assignor all of

Assignee's right, title and interest, now owned or hereinafter acquired, that it may have, whether by assignment or otherwise, in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release and the rights and obligations of any party hereunder shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflict of laws principles thereof that would result in the application of any other law.
- 4. <u>Authorization</u>. Assignee hereby authorizes the Assignor and its designee(s) to file this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the date above first written.

Antares Capital LP, as administrative agent

By: Michael Shrung

Name: Michael Ahrens

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE I

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Serial No. or Registration No.	Country	<u>Issue or File Date</u>	<u>Mark</u>
4,015,188	United States	8/23/2011	Therigy (name)
5,222,653	United States	6/13/2017	(Add) therigy Therigy (logo)

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

RECORDED: 02/21/2024